Industry 8 5,275 6,091

Construction and real estate 6 3,283 2,428

Public and community

services 1 895 9

Communications and

computer services 2 1,127 2,813

Financial services 5 3,490 4,056

Electricity and water 1 639 976

Total 23 14,709 16,373

 42

   31 December 2010

 Total number of

borrowers

Balance sheet

credit

Off-balance sheet

credit

 Total Total Total

  In NIS millions

Industry 8 6,295 6,000

Construction and real estate 5 3,208 1,636

Public and community services 1 892 9

Communications and computer

services 2 1,896 268

Financial services 6 5,496 4,268

Electricity and water 1 450 471

Total 23 18,237 12,652

The indebtedness of the six largest groups of borrowers represented 8.7% of total credit risk

as of 31 March 2011 and 78.0% of the capital calculated for the limitation on the six largest

groups of borrowers.

Problem debts

The risk of problem credit in accordance with the new regulations after individual

provisions applicable from 1 January 2011:

 31 March 2011 31 December 2010 – proforma

Balance

sheet

Off-

balance

sheet  Total

Balance

sheet

Off-

balance

sheet  Total

 In NIS millions

Impaired debts 5,553 216 5,769 6,327 661 6,988

Substandard debts 784 7 791 869 50 919

Special mention debts 4,121 834 4,955 4,302 899 5,201

Total 10,458 1,057 11,515 11,498 1,610 13,108

Problem credit risk:

 31 March 2011 31 December 2010

 Problem credit risk Problem credit risk

 In NIS millions

Commercial problem

credit risk  12,583 14,977

Retail problem credit

risk  2,577 2,380

Total 15,160 17,287

Allowance for credit

losses  3,645 4,179

Problem credit after

allowance for credit

losses  11,515 13,108

 43

The following table sets out the problem credit
(1)(6)(7)

 according to the classifications

determined in the directives of the Supervisor of Banks until 31 December 2010:

 31 December 31 March

 2010 2010

 NIS millions

[…]

entities - 1,187 - 3,274 - - 12 - - 4,473

Debts of banking

corporations - 22,215 - 3,835 - 530 7 - - 26,587

Debts of corporations -  795 - 6,473 - 166,421 9,791 - - 183,480
Debts collateralized by
commercial real estate - - - - - 17,543 895 - - 18,438

Retail exposures to
individuals - - - - 48,250 116 164 - - 48,530

Loans to small businesses - - - -  16,400 128 126 - - 16,654

Housing mortgages - - 37,842 - 16,432 2,683 164 - - 57,121

Securitization - 829 - 112 - 99 - - 184 1,224

Other assets 2,157 - - - - 10,713 375 - - 13,245

Total credit risk 48,146 27,796 37,842 13,977 81,082 198,279 11,534 - 184 418,840

(1)   Before converting to credit of off-balance sheet components, as required in the Basel II Directives (e.g. weighting of

unutilized facilities), and before deduction of credit risk as a result of carrying out certain actions (e.g. use of guarantees).

   For details, see Tables 4 (b) and 4 (d) below.

*  The deduction of credit risk expresses the final classification of the risk weighting between the various rates.

Amount of exposure after expenses in respect of credit losses and before deduction of credit risk

 31 March 2010

0% 20% 35% 50% 75% 100% 150% 350%

Deduction
from

equity

Gross

credit
exposure

(1)

  NIS millions

Sovereign debts 47,228 3,662 - 136 - 620 - - - 51,646

Debts of public-sector

entities - 4,914 - 3,598 - 7 20 - - 8,539

Debts of banking

corporations - 13,187 - 16,334 - 202 1 - - 29,724

Debts of security

company  - - - - - - - - - -

Debts of corporations - 117 - 502 - 161,782 11,354 - - 173,755

Debts collateralized by

commercial real estate - - - - - 16,473 1,388 - - 17,861

Retail exposures to

individuals - - - - 47,999 24 1,014 - - 49,037

Loans to small

businesses - - - - 16,705 578 1,436 - - 18,719

Housing mortgages - - 33,370 - 13,906 841 229 - - 48,346

Securitization - 513 - 229 - 166 - 51 43 1,002

Other assets 2,347 1 - - - 10,332 337 - - 13,017

Total credit risk 49,575 22,394 33,370 20,799 78,610 191,025 15,779 51 43 411,646

 111 ‏

Amount of exposure after expenses in respect of credit losses and after deduction of credit risk

 31 March 2010

0% 20% 35% 50% 75% 100% 150% 350%

Deduction
from

equity

Gross

credit
exposure

(1)

 NIS millions

Sovereign debts 50,133 3,662 - 136 - 619 - - - 54,550

Debts of public-sector
entities - 2,011 - 3,596 - 7 20 - - 5,634

Debts of banking

corporations - 13,385 - 16,777 - 202 1 - - 30,365

Debts of security

company  - - - - - - - - - -

Debts of corporations - 117 - 502 - 155,353 11,135 - - 167,107

Debts collateralized by

commercial real estate - - - - - 15,455 1,332 - - 16,787

Retail exposures to

individuals - - - - 45,716 24 920 - - 46,660

Loans to small businesses - - - - 15,016 577 1,324 - - 16,917

Housing mortgages - - 33,367 - 13,794 841 229 - - 48,231

Securitization - 513 - 229 - 166 - 51 43 1,002

Other assets 2,347 1 - - - 10,332 337 - - 13,017

Total credit risk 52,480 19,689 33,367 21,240 74,526 183,576 15,298 51 43 400,270

 (1) Before conversion to credit of off-balance sheet components as required by the Basel II directives (e.g., the weighting of unutilized

facilities) and before adjustment of credit risk as a result of entering into certain transactions (e.g., by using guarantees).

* See summary in Tables 4(b) and 4(d) below.

 The adjustment of credit risk reflects the classification of the final weight of the risk between the various rates.

 112 ‏

Amount of exposure after expenses in respect of credit losses and before deduction of credit risk

 31 December 2010

0% 20% 35% 50% 75% 100% 150% 350%

Deduction

from equity

Gross
credit

exposure

(1)

  NIS millions

Sovereign debts 47,976 2,805 - 231 - 184 - - - 51,196

Debts of public-sector

entities - 3,481 - 3,307 - - 20 - - 6,808

Debts of banking

corporations - 20,095 - 3,973 - 554 11 - - 24,633

Debts of corporations - 848 - 6,286 - 172,485 9,514 - - 189,133

Debts collateralized by

commercial real estate - - - - - 18,880 1,036 - - 19,916

Retail exposures to

individuals - - - - 51,284 124 905 - - 52,313

Loans to small businesses - - - - 15,466 115 664 - - 16,245

Housing mortgages - - 37,476 - 17,501 1,920 210 - - 57,107

Securitization - 502 - 110 - 111 - - 214 937

Other assets 2,098 - - - - 10,250 368 - - 12,716

Total credit risk 50,074 27,731 37,476 13,907 84,251 204,623 12,728 - 214 431,004

Amount of exposure after expenses in respect of credit losses and after deduction of credit risk

 31 December 2010

0% 20% 35% 50% 75% 100% 150% 350%
Deduction
from equity

Gross

credit

exposure
(1)

 NIS millions

Sovereign debts 50,271 2,816 - 230 - 184 - - - 53,501

Debts of public-sector

entities - 1,215 - 3,299 - - 20 - - 4,534

Debts of banking

corporations - 20,284 - 4,087 - 554 11 - - 24,936